
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 21st November 2016 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Stephens, Wilson, Taylor, Patel, Pullen and 
Melvin 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
01452 396127 
Atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
To elect a Vice Chair for the Committee. 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 



2 
 

7.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To consider the Action Plan. 

8.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 from KPMG. 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE – MID YEAR REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 
30) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
members on treasury management activities for the period 1 April-30 September 2016. 

10.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF PROCEDURAL GUIDE (Pages 31 - 56) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the annual review of the 
Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Procedural Guide. 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 57 - 74) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk Assurance informing Members of the 
Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

12.   RISK MANAGEMENT  UPDATE (Pages 75 - 92) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk Assurance detailing the Strategic Risk 
Register and updating Members on risk management activity. 

13.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 93 - 110) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk Assurance to inform Members of 
revisions to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and subsequent revisions to 
the Internal Audit Charter. 

14.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
To consider the Work Programme. 

15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 January 2016. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 11 November 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notificatio
[...]
ed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th September 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Stephens, Wilson, Taylor, Patel, Pullen and 
Norman (Ex-Officio)  

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Lise Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure  
Darren Gilbert, KMPG 
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer  
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant  
Greg Maw, Financial Accountant  
Stephanie Payne, Group Manager – Audit, Risk & Assurance Shared 
Service (ARA)l 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23. MINUTES  
 
In response to Councillor Stephen’s request for a detailed breakdown of fraud 
cases investigated by Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) (minute 11), the 
Head of Finance gave Members a detailed breakdown for years 2014/15 and 
2015/16 provided by the Department of Work and Pensions, who manage the SFIS.  
The Head of Finance agreed to circulate the details to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 June 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

24. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Chair reported that public questions had been received and that the questions, 
together with the Council’s written responses, had been circulated to Members and 
others in attendance, prior to the start of the meeting.   The Chair ruled that the 
questions and answers, as circulated, be taken as read.  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.09.16 

 

 

The questioner challenged the Chair’s decision and asked to speak. In response 
the Chair pointed out that in accordance with the constitution, a question could be 
asked and answered without debate.   
 
Councillor Declan commented that as the questions and answers had only been 
circulated just before the meeting, Members did not have time to read them.  This 
was acknowledged by the Chair.  
 

25. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

26. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan  
 
In relation to Action Plan Minute Item 101, the Group Manager, Audit, Risk and 
Assurance confirmed that information regarding the deadline for Garden Waste 
online direct debit registration had been circulated to Members on 23 June 2016. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17  
 
Prior to the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance reporting on Internal Audit activity in 
relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2016/17, the Group Manager, Audit, 
Risk and Assurance reported specifically on the final audit report from 2015/16 
audit plan – Marketing Gloucester. 
 
The Group Manager, Audit, Risk and Assurance reported that, as resolved at the 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 16 March 2015, the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan included a Marketing Gloucester internal audit to ensure 
consideration and review of a partnership organisation within the Plan. During audit 
planning, the potential scope of the audit was discu
[...]

now a rigorous performance management framework in place, including SMART 
targets. 
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance confirmed that the follow up of the 
Marketing Gloucester internal audit recommendations was  planned to be 
completed in January 2017, with update to be provided to Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2017, and that the VFM work would be completed as part of 
the 2017/18 Audit Plan.  
 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance took Members through the Internal Audit 
Activity Progress Report 2016/17 and reported that there were no major issues to 
be brought to the Committee’s attention. The high level summary of actions would  
be updated through the year and reported at this Committee.  
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Stephens regarding the Zero Hours 
Contracts audit, the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance reported that the scope of 
the audit was to ensure correct processes were adhered to rather than to review the 
Council’s policies on using zero hour contracts.  Following discussion it was agreed 
that a short report from officers be brought to the November 2016 meeting 
regarding the current policy on zero hours contracts and the criteria for their use.   
Councillor Norman reported that this had already been raised at Council, at which 
there had been a full report. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Stephens regarding the level of sundry 
debt, the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance agreed that a breakdown on this 
would be provided to Members.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following be noted: 
 
1 The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

 
2 The assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s 

control environment comprising risk management, control and governance 
arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to date  

 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.09.16 

 

 

28. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 (ISA 260 REPORT TO THOSE 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE)  
 
It was agreed by the Chair that this item be considered prior to item 8 on the 
agenda. 
 
Members considered the External Audit Report 2015/16. 
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG reported that the 2015/16 External Audit Report was 
unqualified, with no recommendations, and that the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
and accompanying letter of representation would need to be signed. He particularly 
noted that the audit report was very positive and the audit had been delivered very 
smoothly, on time and within the audit fee.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Finance explained that a 
piece of work was  being undertaken by Democratic Services to review service 
performance in order to improve the presentation of the performance reporting to 
ensure that relevant information was  available.  He noted that a report will be taken 
to Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair congratulated the Finance team on the 
excellent work they had undertaken and requested that the Committee’s thanks be 
conveyed to the team.  
 

29. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  2015/16  
 
The Members considered the draft Statement of Accounts and accompanying letter 
of representation presented to the City Council’s external auditors.  
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 had been 
audited, these were then signed by the Chair and the Head of Finance.  
 

30. CHANGES TO THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS  
 
Members considered the report of the Head of Finance outlining options for the 
appointment of the Council’s External Auditor for the 2018/19 statement of 
accounts. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wilson regarding the deadline of 
December 2017 for the appointment of External Auditors, the Head of Finance 
agreed that he would clarify the date and would report back to Members.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To endorse and RECOMMEND to Council the option to opt-in to the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as the Sector Led Body (SLB) for the appointment 
of the Council’s External Auditors from 2018/19. 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.09.16 

 

 

31. UPDATE TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
The report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance was considered by the 
Members.   The proposed revised Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of 
Reference reflected the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
2016 and further clarity around the Committee’s Governance role.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee recommend that, subject to any further 
amendments, the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

32. BUSINESS RATES POOLING REPORT FOR 2015-16  
 
Members considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources summarising the Business Rates Pool outturn position for the 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2015/16 outturn position and performance of the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates Pool be noted.   
 

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS  
 
The report of the Ombudsman in respect of two recent Ombudsman investigations 
was considered by Members.   
 
Councillor Stephens questioned why the Council had taken 11 months to 
investigate one of the complaints, which had been acknowledged by the 
Ombudsman as excessive.  The Head of Finance accepted that it had taken too 
long, and confirmed that steps had been taken to prevent this happening again. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 The contents of the report be noted 
  
2 It is satisfied that appropriate steps have been taken to address the findings 

and that no further action needs to be taken by the Council. 
 

34. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was noted by the Members. 
 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed for 21 November 2016 at 6.30pm in 
the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.09.16 

 

 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 10 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

ACTION PLAN 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 24 September 2012: 
 

 
17 

  
Implementation of purchased  software with a 
modern stock control facility at  the Guildhall. 
 

 
New system expected to go live week commencing 
07/11/16. Head of Finance to update Committee at the 
meeting on 21 November 2016. 

 
 
 

A 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Implementation date  
November 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

JT 

 
Actions arising from meeting held on 19 September 2016: 
 

 
23 

 
Report to Committee on a breakdown of fraud cases 
investigated by Single Fraud Investigation Service 
(SFIS),  

 
Head of Finance circulated breakdown of fraud cases to 
Committee members (ACTION COMPLETED).  

  
G 

 
November 2016 

 
 

JT 
 

 
27 

 
Circulate minutes of the MGL Performance 
management meetings to Committee 

 
The Corporate Director circulated minutes to Committee 
members (ACTION COMPLETED).  

 
G 

 
November 2016 

 
JL 

 
27 

 
Report to Committee on the breakdown of sundry 
debt  

 
The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance circulated a 
breakdown of sundry debt to members of the Committee 
(ACTION COMPLETED).  

 
G 

 
November 2016 

 
TM  

 
30 

 
Report to Committee on the timeline of appointing 
External Auditors.  

 
Head of Finance circulated details of the timescales for the 
appointment of External Auditors (ACTION COMPLETED) 

 
G 

 
November 2016 

 
JT  

 

PLEASE NOTE:  Rolling agenda items requested by the Committee have not been included above but have been included on the Audit and Governance 
Work Programme.  





Annual Audit 
Letter 
2015
[...]
t 

Appointments we undertake prescribed work in order to certify the 

Authority’s housing benefit grant claim and the final fee will be 

confirmed through our reporting on the outcome of that work in early 

2017. 

Other services

We did not charge any additional fees for other services. 

Appendix 2: Audit fees
Appendices



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. 

Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 

received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 

thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 

regulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia





 
 
 
  
  

  

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee  

Cabinet 

   21 November 2016 

 7 December 2016 

Subject: Treasury Management Update – Mid Year Report 2016/17 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242 

Appendices: 1. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

2. Interest rate forecasts 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Th
[...]
ases in the Fed. funds rate causing a fundamental 
reassessment by investors of the relative risks of holding bonds as opposed to 
equities and leading to a major flight from bonds to equities. 

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and US, 
causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields. 

  





  

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Council 

Date: 9 November 2016 

21 November 2016 

1 December 2016 

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Annual 
Review of Procedural Guide 

Report Of: Head of Paid Service 

Wards Affected: All    

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping , Head of Finance 

 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6242 

Appendices: 1. Procedural Guidance  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To request that Members review and update the Council’s procedural guidance on 

RIPA. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND, subject to any comments Cabinet wishes to 

make, that the changes to the Procedural Guide at Appendix 1 be approved;  
 
2.2 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE, subject to any comments 

the Committee wishes to make, that the proposed changes to the Council’s RIPA 
Procedural Guide be noted; 

 
2.3 Council is asked to RESOLVE that the changes to the Procedural Guide at 

Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force in 2000. 

Both the legislation and Home Office Codes of Practice strictly prescribe the 
situations in which and the conditions under which councils can use their RIPA 
powers. All authorities are required to have a RIPA policy and procedure to which 
they adhere in using their RIPA powers. 

 
3.2 The Council reviews and updates its RIPA Procedural Guide at least annually. The 

Council last updated its RIPA Procedural Guid
[...]
 unlikely that the CHIS is 
covert and authorisation will be 

required 

 

Yes 

 

  

Are you going to establish a 
personal or other relationship with 

someone in order to obtain, 
provide access to, or disclose 

information as part of that 
relationship? 

No Unlikely to require authorisation 

 

Yes 

 

  

Are you going to be using a 
vulnerable person or persons 

under 18 years old? 

Yes Speak to the RIPA co-ordinator 

 

No 

 

  

 

Is the person establishing a 
relationship with employee or 

agent? 

  

 

Yes 

 

  

Authorisation for CHIS should be 
obtained and an agent’s 

agreement form should be 
completed when an agent is used 

  

 
 





 

 
 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 21 November 2016 

Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2016/17 

Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor) 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Theresa Mortimer - Head of Audit Risk Assurance  

 Email: 
Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 01452 326338 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2016/17 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 

Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to note: 
 

 The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17; and 

 The assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment comprising risk management, control and governance 
arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to date.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 at the 14th March 2016 Audit 

and Governance Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 2016 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix A) details 
[...]
er Services New Box Office System High Planned

Other Services Off-Street Car Park Income High Draft Report Issued

Other Services Gloucester Guildhall High Final Report Issued Not Applicable Not Applicable 19/09/2016 Recommendations follow up

Page 1 of 1





 
 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 21st November 2016 

11th January 2017 

Subject: Risk Management Update  

Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor) 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit Risk Assurance  

 Email: 
Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 01452 396338 

Appendices: 1. Strategic Risk Register as at 8th November 2016 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to Members for their awareness and 

consideration, and to update Members on risk management activity at Gloucester 
City Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Strategic Risk 

Register be noted and endorsed. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Strategic Risk Register be noted and 

endorsed. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that ‘a relevant authority must 

ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which includes effective 
arrangements for the management of risk’. 

 
3.2 Risk management is a core part of the Council’s corporate governance framework 

and internal control environment. It is one of the six core principles within the 
Council’s Code of Governance (part of the Council Constitution) – ‘taking informed 
and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny and managing 
risk’. 

 
3.3 The Council Risk Management Strategy provides the framework for the effective 

management of risks and opportunities within the Council, supports decision 



 
 

making at all l
[...]
 objectives at both strategic and service levels. 

 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA): 
 
11.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
Community Safety 

 
12.1 There are no ‘Community Safety’ implications arising out of the recommendations in 

this report. 
 
Sustainability 
 
12.2 There are no ‘Sustainability’ implications arising out of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
Staffing and Trade Union 
 
12.3  There are no ‘Staffing and Trade Union’ implications arising out of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Background Documents: 
 
 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015; 
 CIPFA: Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 

(2013); 
 Council Constitution 2016/17; and 
 Risk Management Strategy. 





Gloucester City Council Strategic Risk Register, 8th November 2016 

1 
 

No. Risk 

Original 
score 

Current controls 

Current 
score 

Further mitigating action Timescale 

Mitigated 
score 

Risk owner 

Im
p

a
c
t 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

S
c
o

re
 

Im
p

a
c
t 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

S
c
o

re
 

Im
p

a
c
t 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

S
c
o

re
 

1. Non achievement of the 
Money Plan – including the 
annual savings / income 
targets and the result of a 
balanced budget 

 

4 4 16  *Budget setting process – 
including consultation;  
management / leadership input 
into savings targets; and 
Overview & Scrutiny and  
Council involvement 

 *Forecasting Money Plan for 
medium term 

 *Allocation of individual 
savings/income targets to an 
SMT sponsor, Cabinet 
Member and leading manager 

 *Rigorous monthly monitoring 
of the Council’s financial 
position - monthly income / 
budget monitoring at budget 
holder level (Finance led) and 
by SMT  

 * Financial Services staff 
professionally qualified in 
accountancy-related 
disciplines 

 *Assurance reviews by Internal 
[...]
ate – Mid Year Report 2016/17
	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Review of Procedural Guide
	RIPA Annual Review of Procedural Guide Report (Appendix 1)

	11 Internal Audit Activity Progress report 2016-17
	Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 201617 (Appendix 1)
	Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 201617 (Appendix 1a)

	12 Risk Management  Update
	Risk Management Update (Appendix 1)

	13 Internal Audit Charter
	Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1)

	14 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 21st November 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin, Stephens, Wilson, Taylor, Pullen and 
Cook (substitute ex-Officio) 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Stephanie Payne, Group Manager, Audit Risk and Assurance 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Patel, D. Norman (ex-Officio) 

 
 

36. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Gravells (Chair) moved that Councillor Melvin be appointed as Vice 
Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. Councillor Taylor seconded the 
motion, which was put to the vote and was carried. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

39. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

40. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21.11.16 

 

2 

41. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance, updated the Committee on minute no. 17 and 
reported that the new system at the Guildhall had successfully gone live on 7 
November 2016. It was agreed that this action was closed.   
 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer, asked, in relation to 
minute no. 27 that the Committee reconsider its request to receive copies of the 
notes arising from the Marketing Gloucester Performance Monitoring Meetings.  
The meetings were not public meetings and the notes were not drafted in the 
expectation that they would be widely circulated.  The meetings were effective 
because of the ability to have a frank and wide ranging conversation about 
performance and this was reflected in the notes.  This might be curtailed in the 
future if there was a likelihood that the notes would be more widely available.  After 
discussion, it was agreed that the notes of the MGL performance management 
meetings would be circulated to members of the committee as an exception and it 
was acknowledged that these were confidential. 
 
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance, confirmed that the MGL 
audit report had been circulated to members of the Committee.   
 

42. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 
Apologies were received from Darren Gilbert of KPMG who was unable to attend 
the meeting due to a family bereavement.  The Chair asked that the condolences of 
the Committee be passed to Mr Gilbert. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 be noted. 
 

43. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE – MID YEAR REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources updating Members on treasury management activities for the period 1 
April-30 September 2016.  
 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance, highlighted key elements of the report.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

44. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF PROCEDURAL GUIDE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the 
annual review of the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) 
(RIPA) Procedural Guide.   
 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance, highlighted the changes to the Senior Authorising 
Officer and the Authorising Officers in Appendix A to reflect changes in personnel.  
 
The Chair asked if the Audit and Governance Committee should be included in the 
review of RIPA use procedures referenced in 5.5 of the Regulation of Investigatory 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21.11.16 

 

3 

Powers Act 2000 Procedural Guide (Appendix 1 of the report). The Head of 
Finance agreed to check on this and report back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed changes to the Council’s RIPA Procedural Guide 
be noted. 
 

45. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2016-17  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
informing Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 
Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance, summarised the report and 
highlighted key areas of activity. She drew particular attention to the status report at 
the end of the report and confirmed that there were no limited assurance opinions 
up to the end of October 2016. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stephens regarding the maximum 
recoverable amount for the EU referendum costs, Jonathan Lund, Corporate 
Director and Monitoring Officer, explained that, in common with other Councils, due 
to an increase in the number of registered electors the costs of the EU referendum 
exceeded the maximum recoverable amount.  A claim for the shortfall had been 
submitted to the Election Claims Unit and it was anticipated that the claim would be 
settled in the Council’s favour. Mr Lund undertook to report back once the outcome 
of the claim was known.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Theresa Mortimer advised that the Amey 
– Streetcare contract audit would be reported to the January 2017 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair raised concerns regarding liaison and communication in 
the event of variations of S106 agreements for cross boundary developments.  
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance, highlighted that the 
development of internal guidance setting out roles and responsibilities was a 
management action arising from the audit, which audit colleagues will follow up.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be noted. 

 
2. That the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to 
date be noted. 

 
46. RISK MANAGEMENT  UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
concerning the Strategic Risk Register and risk management activity at Gloucester 
City Council. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21.11.16 

 

4 

Stephanie Payne, Group Manager Audit, Risk & Assurance Shared Service, 
advised Members that a risk management update was brought to the Committee 
twice a year. She summarised the report and emphasised that the Strategic Risk 
Register was as at 8 November 2016. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stephens challenging the current risk 
score of the Joint Core Strategy risk on the Strategic Risk Register, Ms Payne 
agreed to raise this with the Senior Management Team who assessed and scored 
strategic risks.  
 
The Vice Chair highlighted the risk associated with the loss of parking revenue as a 
result of regeneration developments. Jon Topping, Head of Finance, confirmed that 
financial risk of this nature was covered in Number 1 of the Strategic Risk Register 
– ‘non achievement of the Money Plan – including the annual savings / income 
targets and the result of a balanced budget’. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND – That the Strategic Risk Register be noted and 
endorsed. 
 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
which outlined revisions to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
subsequent revisions to the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Internal Audit Charter be formally adopted. 
 

48. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 
2016/17. 
 
It was confirmed that the MGL value for money audit will be included in the 2017/18 
work programme, as requested by the Committee. 
 

49. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 January 2017 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.05 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


